

No. 23–55111

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RINCON MUSHROOM CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.
and MARVIN DONIUS,
Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants, and Appellants,

v.

BO MAZZETTI *et al.*,
Defendants, Counter-Claimants, and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of California
The Honorable William Q. Hayes, Case No. 09-CV-2330-WQH-OR

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Rupa G. Singh, SBN 214542
NIDDRIE ADDAMS FULLER
SINGH LLP
501 West Broadway, Suite 800
San Diego, CA 92101
858.699.7278
rsingh@appealfirm.com

Manuel Corrales, Jr.,
SBN 117647
17140 Bernardo Center Drive,
Suite 358
San Diego, CA 92128
858.521-0634
mannycorrales@yahoo.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants, and Appellants
RINCON MUSHROOM CORPORATION OF AMERICA
and MARVIN DONIUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</u>	2
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	7
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	10
<u>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</u>	12
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	13
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	14
A. The Parties to this Case are Two Private Fee Simple Landowners, a Federally Recognized Tribe, San Diego County, and SDG&E	14
B. Until a Wildfire Destroyed It in 2007, Appellants Used their Land for Mixed Commercial Activities Without Controversy or Objection	15
C. After the 2007 Wildfire, the Tribe Claimed that Appellants’ Activities on the Property Risked Its Water Supply and Fire Safety	16
D. When Appellants Sued in District Court to Curb the Tribe’s Interference, They Were Ordered to First Exhaust Tribal Remedies	17
E. From 2015 to 2019, the Parties Litigated the Issue of the Tribe’s Regulatory Jurisdiction in the Tribal Trial and Appellate Courts	18
F. The Trial’s First Phase in Tribal Court Lasted Until 2016	19
1. <u>Appellants Refuted Alleged Evidence of Water Pollution</u>	21

2.	<u>Appellants Also Refuted Evidence of Alleged Fire Hazards</u>	25
G.	The Rincon Trial Court Issued Its Initial Opinion in 2017 After the Trial’s First Phase	27
H.	After the Trial’s Second Phase, the Rincon Trial Court Issued the 2019 Tribal Court Judgment	28
I.	The Trial Court of Appeals Affirmed, Resulting in Entry of the 2020 Amended Tribal Court Judgment on Remand	28
J.	After Recognizing and Enforcing the Court Tribal Judgment, the District Court Entered Judgment for the Tribe, the County & SDG&E	29
	<u>DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS</u>	31
I.	The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Recognizing and Enforcing the Amended Tribal Court Judgment Because the Tribal Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over Appellants	31
A.	<u>This Court Reviews De Novo the Legal Question Whether the Tribal Court Had Personal Jurisdiction Over Appellants</u>	31
B.	<u>The Rincon Tribal Court Lacked General or Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over Appellants, Who Neither Consented to Such Jurisdiction Nor Maintained Minimum Contacts with the Tribe</u>	32
1.	<i>The Rincon Trial Court Assumed It Had Personal Jurisdiction Over Appellants, Ignoring Their Contrary Objections</i>	32

- 2. *The District Court Erroneously Discounted Appellants’ Objection to the Tribal Court’s Lack of Personal Jurisdiction*..... 34
- 3. *Appellants Had No Minimum Contacts or Consensual Relationship With the Tribe That Gave the Rincon Trial Court Personal Jurisdiction Over Them*..... 37

II. The District Court Also Erred in Recognizing and Enforcing the Amended Tribal Court Judgment Because the Tribal Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Issue the Judgment 40

- A. This Court Reviews De Novo Legal Issues Underlying the Question of Tribal Jurisdiction and for Clear Error Related Factual Findings 40
- B. Tribal Jurisdiction Over Nonmembers on Non-Indian Fee Land is Presumptively Invalid Unless the Tribe Establishes That It Meets One of Two Exceptions Under *Montana v. United States* 41
- C. The Tribal Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Finding Tribal Regulatory Jurisdiction Under *Montana v. United States* By Relying On a Lower, Incorrect Standard Used to Determine Whether to Exhaust Tribal Court Remedies in the First Place 43
- D. The Tribal Courts Also Erred By Relying on Non-Existent Considerations Under *Montana v. United States* That, In Any Event, Are Not Supported By the Record..... 45
- E. The Findings of Alleged Risk to the Tribe’s Water Quality and Fire Safety Were Clearly Erroneous and Contrary to the Record, Notwithstanding the Rincon Court of Appeals’ Attempted Refinement 50
 - 1. *There Was No Evidence of a Catastrophic Risk of Water Pollution*..... 52

2.	<i>There Was No Evidence of a Catastrophic Risk to the Tribe’s Fire Safety</i>	54
3.	<i>There Were Several Other Indicia of Clear Error in the Tribal Court’s Analysis</i>	55
4.	<i>Relevant Case Law Further Undermines Asserting Tribal Regulatory Jurisdiction Under the Facts Here</i>	57
F.	<u>The Injunction is Impermissibly Overbroad, and Confirms That the Tribe Does Not Seek to Regulate Only Activities That Risk Catastrophic Harm, But Appellants’ Use of the Property Altogether</u>	61
III.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying Appellants Leave To File Their Second-Amended Complaint	65
A.	<u>Leave to Amend is Reviewed for an Abuse of Discretion, But Subject to the Strong Policy Permitting Amendment</u>	65
B.	<u>Because Tribal Proceedings Crystallized Conduct By the Tribe, the County, and SDGE That Formed the Basis of Appellant’s Second- Amended Complaint, Their Amended Claims Were Timely</u>	65
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	68
	<u>STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE</u>	70
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	71
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page****CASES**

<i>Cnty. of Lewis v. Allen</i> , 163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998)	49
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002).....	32, 34
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	42
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995).....	65
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Red Wolf</i> , 196 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir.1999).....	49, 57
<i>Calfano v. Yamasak</i> , 442 U.S. 682, 702 (1979)	64
<i>Chesapeake Life Ins. Co. v. Parker</i> , No. 18-C-643, 2018 WL 4188469, (E.D. Wis., Aug. 31, 2018)	32
<i>Doe v. Veneman</i> , 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004).....	64
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	59
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)	43, 44, 57
<i>Estates of Red Wolf & Bull Tail v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 1110 (2000).....	49
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm’n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013)	48, 50, 58
<i>FMC v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990)	31, 40, 45, 59
<i>In re Carthage Trust</i> , No. 2:12-CV-10861-ODW, 2013 WL 589208, at *4, fn. 4 (C.D. Cal., Feb. 14, 2013)	39
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 319 (1945)	32, 37, 40
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9, 19 (1987).....	37

Mandan, Hidatsa, and Arikara Nation v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, Civ. No. 1:19-cv-00037, 2022 WL 2612127 (D.N.D. June 9, 2022)60

Montana Dep’t of Transp. v. King, 191 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999).....48

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... passim

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 40, 41

Naxos Res. (U.S.A.) Ltd. v. Southam Inc., No. CV 96-2314 WJR (MCX),
1996 WL 662451 (C.D. Cal., Aug. 16, 1996)36

Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....44

Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal, 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996).....64

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.,
569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)41

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 41, 42, 45

Republic Int’l Corp. v. Amco Eng., Inc., 516 F.2d 161 (9th Cir. 1975).....39

Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel, 726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013)65

Schmidt v. Lessard, 414 U.S. 473 (1974) 61, 62

Scott v. Schedler, 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016).....62

Smith v. Salish Kootena College 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)33

State of Montana v. U.S. E.P.A., 137 F.3d 1135, 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)58

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)48

Thomas v. Cnty. of Los Angeles, 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992).....62

United States v. Cooley 141 S.Ct 1638 (2021) 59, 60

Wabash W. Ry. v. Brow, 164 U.S. 271 (1896).....36

Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. Larance, 642 F.3d 802
(9th Cir. 2011)35

Wilson v. Marchington, 127 F.3d 805(1997)..... 32, 35

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) 36, 38, 40

Ziegler v. Indian River Cnty., 64 F.3d 470 (9th Cir.1995)32

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §129113

28 U.S.C. §136213

28 U.S.C. §2107(a)13

42 U.S.C. §198313

U.S.C. §133113

OTHER AUTHORITIES

NELL JESSUP NEWTON *et al.*, COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW
(2012 ed.) 32, 33, 42

WRIGHT & MILLER, 5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. (2023)..... 39, 40

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1).....13

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1(a)1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....71

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5), (6) & (f).....71

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....65

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1).....61

Intertribal Court of Southern California Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 2.3.0338
